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Demand for premium motorcycles has
ramped up during the past few years
due to changing customer preferences.
ICRA estimates premium motorcycle
contribution to overall sales to increase
to ~28-30% by FY2029 from ~20% of
motorcycle sales in FY2024.

OEMis are expected to continue to
launch new products in the premium
segment for enhancing their market
share prospects.

ICRA estimates premium motorcycle contribution to overall sales to increase to ~27-28% by FY2029
from ~19% in FY2024. The premium segment of India’s two-wheeler (2W) industry, which is
generally classified as motorcycles with a cubic capacity of >150cg, is likely to continue to grow at a
healthy pace (double digit CAGR estimated over 3-5 years), thereby outpacing the overall motorcycle
segment CAGR expectation of ~7-8%.

Multiple factors driving premiumisation trend. A confluence of factors such as rising GDP per capita,
urbanisation, growing middle class and favourable demographics with a higher youth population are
likely to drive demand for higher-priced two-wheelers in India. In addition, the proportion of new
premium model launches by Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEM) in the overall launches has
been materially high at >75%, thereby enhancing the options available to potential buyers.

ICRA’s survey of 2W dealers indicates that most dealers anticipate the increasing penetration of
premium two-wheelers to continue with demand factors supporting the same. The dealerships are
witnessing increased interest from buyers in the segment, especially in the sports and cruiser sub-
segment, which coupled with healthy financing availability aids purchasing power of consumers.

OEMs are expected to continue to channelise their investments towards launching new products in
the premium segment to enhance their market share prospects. A rising proportion of premium
segment volumes in the overall sales is expected to aid OEMs in improving their margin profile.

. 3
www.icra.in
R


https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=2c254666-3c0a-45dc-9206-a3cddd4fa3ef

ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Shamsher Dewan Senior Vice-President and Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 328
K Srikumar Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 — 4596 4318
Rohan Gupta Vice-President and Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 808
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development — Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development — Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vinita Baid Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head — Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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